

No. 10-1491

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER  
LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PROFESSORS  
ANTHONY J. BELLIA JR. AND BRADFORD R. CLARK  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. PAOLELLA  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. DAVID REICH  
*Reich & Paoella LLP*  
*140 Broadway, 46th Floor*  
*New York, NY 10005*  
*(212) 804-7090*  
*cpaoella@reichpaoella.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	8
I. The History Of The ATS Demonstrates That It Was Understood to Apply Only To Suits By Aliens Against United States Citizens, And Not To Suits Between Aliens.....	8
A. The ATS was intended to redress violations of the law of nations committed by United States citizens against aliens .....	8
B. The ATS was not intended to cover lawsuits by aliens against other aliens.....	16
II. The Limits Of Article III Diversity Jurisdiction Preclude Applying The ATS To Suits Between Aliens.....	22
A. Suits between aliens are outside the scope of the foreign diversity clause .....	23
B. Suits under the ATS do not arise under the “Laws of the United States”.....	24
III. This Case Is The Proper Vehicle For Deciding Whether The ATS Covers Suits Between Aliens .....	29
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828) .....	28
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	31
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (D.S.C. 1795) .....	19
<i>Caperton v. Bowyer</i> , 81 U.S. (14 Wall.) 216 (1871) .....	27
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	26
<i>Hagens v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	30
<i>Hodgson v. Browerbank</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 303 (1809) .....	24
<i>Ker v. Illinois</i> , 119 U.S. 436 (1886).....	28
<i>Molony v. Dows</i> , 8 Abb. Pr. 316 (N.Y. Ct. Com. Pleas 1859).....	18
<i>Montalet v. Murray</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 46 (1807) .....	24
<i>Mossman v. Higginson</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 12 (1800).....	23, 24
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B. 1774).....	18
<i>Moxon v. The Fanny</i> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (D. Pa. 1793) .....	19

<i>Mwani v. United States</i> , No. 99-125 (JMF), 2012 WL 78237 (D.D.C. Jan 10, 2012).....	31
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Hendren</i> , 92 U.S. 286 (1875).....	27
<i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 111 (Pa. Ct. Oyer & Terminer 1784).....	11
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) ...	7, 26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Propeller Genessee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1852).....	26
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	30
<i>Verlinden, B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	24, 26
<i>Vernor v. Elvies</i> , 6 Dict. of Dec. 4788 (1610) (Scot.).....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
Act of April 30, 1790, 1 Stat. 112 .....	15
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73 .....	<i>passim</i>
Process Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 93 .....	6, 20, 25
Process Act of 1792, 1 Stat. 276 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	31

28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367(A).....	30

### Miscellaneous

Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Law of Nations</i> , 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 445 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Federal Common Law of Nations</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2009) .....	12, 27, 28
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> (1765) .....	10
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and Article III</i> , 42 Va. J. Int'l L. 587 (2002).....	27
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Customary International Law as Federal Common Law: A Critique of the Modern Position</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 815 (1997) .....	27
21 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774–1789</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1912).....	12
34 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress 1774–1789</i> (Roscoe R. Hill ed. 1937).....	11
Thomas H. Lee, <i>The Safe-Conduct Theory of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 830 (2006).....	13
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (July 6, 1795) (William Bradford).....	21, 22
1 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966).....	12
1 Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (1759).....	9, 10, 17, 18

Oscar Zeichner, *The Loyalist Problem in New York after the Revolution*, 21 N.Y. Hist. 284 (1940)..... 11
